i KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers ,. .
BE:lg::?:: 9914:10 BBUEC -5 PU 3 Ll

(707) 746-6916  (707) T46-6916
FAX: (707) 748-5581

November 29, 1989

Alameda County Department of
Envirommental Health

470 27th Street, Room 322
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto

RE: Unocal Service Station #6129
3420 - 35th Avenue

Qakland, california
Dear Mr. Seto:
Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation,
enclosed please find our report dated November 15, 1989 for
the above referenced site.

Should you have any dquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

e,

Judy A. Dewey
Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unccal
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(707) 748-6915 (707) 7466916
FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-J89-0902.R4
November 15, 1989

Unocal Corporation
2175 N. California Blvd., #650
Walnhut Creek, CA 94596

Attention: Mr. Rick Sisk

RE: Stockpiled Soil Sampling for
Unocal Service Station #6129
3420 - 35th Avenue
oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sisk:

This letter report summarizes the results of the stockpiled soil
sampling and laboratory analyses for the referenced site. The
soil analyses were cohducted to comply with the County Health
Department requirements for proper disposal of contaminated soil.

on November 2, 1989, soil samples from approximately 100 cubic
yards of stockpiled soil at the referenced site were collected to
determine proper disposal of the soil. Two composite soil
samples (designated as Comp 6 and Comp 7) were taken. Each com-
posite sample consisted of four individual grab samples taken at
various locations and depths ranging from one to two feet. The
samples were collected in 2" diameter, clean brass tubes, which
were then sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and
placed in a cooled ice chest for subsequent delivery to a
certified laboratory for analysis. All samples were analyzed at
Mobile Chem Labs, Inc., Lafayette, California, and were accom-
panied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation.
Sample locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan.

The composite samples were analyzed to determine concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA
method 5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, benzene, toluene,
xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA method 8020. The
results of the soil analyses showed concentrations of TPH as
gasoline ranging from non-detectable in Comp 6 to 4.3 ppm in Comp
7. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the
laboratory analyses, and the Chain of Custody documentation are
attached to this report.
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Based on TPH levels in the stockpiled soil of less than 10 ppm,
the so0il can be disposed of at an approved Class III disposal
site (based on Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines).

A copy of this report should be sent toc the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, and to the Regicnal Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay Region.

Should you have any questions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Wo‘kﬂa,/ C[ga&_

Christina L. Lecce

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plan
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Results in ppm)

(Samples collected on November 2, 1989)

TPH as
Sample Gascline
Comp 6 ND
Conmp 7 4.3
Detection
Limits 1.0

ND = Non-detectable.

Ethyl-

Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND
0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1
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SITE PLAN

* Sample Point Location

Uncocal 5/S #6129
3420 -~ 35th Avenue
Qakland, California



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering. Inc.
P 0 Box 213

Benicia. CA 94b10 Date Sampled: 11-02-89
Attn: Mardo Kayrealian, P.E. Date Received:11-02-88
President Date Repcorted:11-03-89
Sample Number Sample Description
B1190z0 Unocal - QOakland
3420 35th Ave.
Comp 6 SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
rpm PP
Total Petrcoleum Hvdrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <. 1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xvlenes 0.1 <01
Ethyvlbenmene 0.1 <0, 1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods L0OZ0 and TPH LUFRT
with method B0O20 used for BTX distinction.

MORILE CHEM LARG
Wﬁmﬂ

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering. Inc.

P O Box 913
Benicia., CA 94510 Date Sampled: 11-02-89
Attn: Mardoe Kaprealian. P.E. Date Received:11-02-89
President Date Reported:11-03-8%
Sample Number Sample Descoription
B119021 Unocal - Cakland
3420 35th Ave.
Comp 7 SOTL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Prm ppm
Total FPetroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 4.3
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <. 1
Toluene 0.1 <(.1
Yylenes 0.1 <01
Ethyvlbenzene 0.1 <0, 1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABG

Fonald G. Evans
Lab Director




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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